MyPay NZ was a wholly owned subsidiary of IE Financial Services Limited
(NZBN 9429042385455) (IEFS). On 19 December 2018, Mie Pay NZ was
incorporated in New Zealand as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company as
part of the Spin Off from IEFS of MyPay NZ to Mie Pay NZ. The Company is
the ultimate holding company of MyPay NZ.

Section 3.3

What is the
MyPay NZ
business?

MyPay NZ is a technology driven payments company that facilitates online and
offline commerce between merchants and end customers by way of an
aggregated payments platform enabling cross-border and local transactions
and is a  service provider of online stores through its e-commerce platform, IE
Mall.

Section 3.4

What
industry and
markets does
the Company
operate in?

MyPay NZ operates in the e-commerce and digital payments industries
targeting small and medium enterprises in Australia and New Zealand
establishing access to local and global markets.

Section 2

Who are the
Company's
substantial
Shareholders
?

 As at the date of this
Prospectus

Upon completion of
the Offers Minimum

Subscription

Upon completion of the
Offers Maximum

Subscription

Shareholder Shares % Shares % Shares %

Lei Zhang 144,353,333 53.27 144,353,333 45.13 144,353,333 43.76

Jianlin Zhou 40,000,000 14.76 40,000,000 12.51 40,000,000 12.13

Xianzhen
Huang

33,333,334 12.30 33,333,334 10.42 33,333,334 10.11

Weidong He 16,500,000 6.09 16,500,000 5.16 16,500,000 5.00

Section 10.5

Business Model

 15

HFWPER\991521-2

Question Answer Section

How will the
Company
generate
revenue?

The Company intends to generate revenue through its MyPay NZ business.

MyPay NZ derives revenue from each transaction and earns subscription fees
through its e-commerce platform.  By delivering demonstrable benefits to
Trans-Tasman companies through access to offshore markets (including
inbound tourists), the Company plans to increase traffic across its aggregated
payments platform and broaden revenue sources through its service offering.

Section 3.12

What are the
key business
strategies of
the
Company?

The Company's key business strategies are to:

[…]

Year

ended
31 March

2017

Audited Year
ended

31 March 2018

Disclaimed
Year ended

31 March
2019

Revenue  - 24 243

Operating
expenses

(3) (135) (877)

EBITDA (3) (111) (634)

Depreciation and
amortisation

- - (21)

EBIT (3) (111) (655)

NLBT (3) (111) (655)

Income tax
expense

- - (9)

Loss for the
year

(3) (111) (664)

*PricewaterhouseCoopers New Zealand performed an audit for the year
ended 31 March 2019 and disclaimed their opinion.  For more detail refer
to Section 6.1.

Section 6.3

 21

HFWPER\991521-2

Question Answer Section

What is the
pro forma
statement of
financial
position?

The table below sets out the summarised unaudited statutory historical and
pro forma statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019 of Mie Pay.
Details of the pro forma statement of financial position, including the pro forma
adjustments are set out in Section 6.

*Represents the NZD pro forma balance sheet converted to AUD using the 19
November 2019 spot rate of $0.94.

NZD
$’000

Unaudited
at 31 March

2019
Pro forma
minimum

Pro forma
maximum

AUD   Pro
forma

minimum*

AUD   Pro
forma

maximum*
Current
assets

1,018 6,378 7,441 6,002 7,002

Non
current
assets

- 319 319 301 301

Total
assets

1,018 6,697 7,760 6,303 7,303

Current
liabilities

12 869 869 818 818

Total
liabilities

12 869 869 818 818

Net
assets

1,006 5,828 6,890 5,485 6,485

Section 6.8

What is the
historical
statement of
cash flows?

The table below sets out the summarised statutory historical statement of cash
flows for FY18 and FY19. Further discussion regarding the summarised
statutory historical statement of cash flows of My Pay NZ, the operating
company is set out in Section 6. For the purposes of the disclosure in Section
6, the functional (AUD) and presentational (NZD) currency that Mie Pay will
report in going forward as an NSX listed company, which is consistent with its
historical reporting currency, therefore the Historical and Pro Forma Financial

[…]

pro forma adjustments that have been made to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of
Financial Position for Mie Pay. These adjustments take into account the effect of the convertible
note issue, pre IPO shares issued, accrual of interest on the convertible notes and their
subsequent conversion on IPO and the proceeds of the Offer and related transaction costs and
pro forma adjustments as if they had occurred as at 31 March 2019.

The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes
only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of Mie Pay's view of its financial
position upon Completion of the Offer or at a future date. Further information on the sources
and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 9.6.

Table 6.3: Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2019

 101

HFWPER\991521-2

As at 31 March 2019

NZD$’000 Notes

Mie Pay
unaudited

Min.
Pro

forma
Max.

Pro forma

AUD Min.
Pro

forma*
AUD Max.
Pro forma*

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

(a),(b), (e)
& (f)

-  5,517  6,580  5,192  6,192

Trade and other
receivables

(f) -  658  658  619  619

Amounts due from
related parties

 1,010  163  163  153  153

Prepayment  4  6  6  6  6

GST refund  4  34  34  32  32

Total current assets  1,018  6,378  7,441  6,002  7,002

Non current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

 - 13  13  13  13

Intangible assets  - 306  306  288  288

Total non current
assets

 -  319  319  301  301

Total assets  1,018  6,697  7,760  6,303  7,303

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

 -  709  709  667  667

Financial liabilities
(a), (c) &

(d)
 -  -  -  -  -

Amounts due to
related parties

 12 148  148  140  140

Income tax provision  -  9  9  8  8

Deposits held  -  3  3  3  3

Total current
liabilities

 12  869  869  818  818

Total liabilities  12 869 869  818  818

Net assets  1,006  5,828  6,891 5,485  6,485

Equity

Issued share capital
(b), (d), (e)

& (f)
1,043  6,705  7,756  6,310  7,299

Reserves  - (190) (190) (179) (179)

Retained deficits
(c), (d) &

(f)
(37) (687) (675) (646) (635)

Total equity   1,006 5,828  6,891  5,485  6,485

*Represents the NZD pro forma balance sheet converted to AUD using the 19 November 2019
spot rate of $1NZD:AUD$0.94

The following transactions and events had not occurred prior to 31 March 2019 but have taken
place or will take place on or before the Allotment Date. The pro forma financial information in

[…]

Australian IFRS. None of these differences in presentation, disclosure or classification would
be expected to materially change the financial results reported under NZ IFRS or AIFRS.

 143

HFWPER\991521-2

10.4 Litigation

As at the date of this Prospectus, so far as the Directors are aware, there is no current or
threatened civil litigation, arbitration proceedings or administrative proceedings, or criminal or
government prosecutions of a material nature in which the Company is directly or indirectly
concerned which is likely to have a material adverse effect on the business or financial position
of the Company.

10.5 Substantial Shareholders

Those Shareholders holding a relevant interest in 5% or more of the Shares on issue as at the
date of this Prospectus and on completion of the Offers ( based on minimum and maximum
subscription being raised under the Offers and assuming no Options are exercised prior to
completion of the Offers) are set out in the table below. None of these Shareholders have
provided a commitment to participate in the Offers.

 As at the date of this
Prospectus

Upon completion of
the Offers Minimum

Subscription

Upon completion of
the Offers
Maximum

Subscription

Shareholder Shares % Shares % Shares %

Lei Zhang 144,353,333 53.27 144,353,333 45.13 144,353,333 43.76

Jianlin Zhou 40,000,000 14.76 40,000,000 12.51 40,000,000 12.13

Xianzhen
Huang

33,333,334 12.30 33,333,334 10.42 33,333,334 10.11

Weidong He 16,500,000 6.09 16,500,000 5.16 16,500,000 5.00

10.6 Interests of Promoters, Experts and Advisers

Except as follows and as disclosed in this Prospectus, no:

(a) person named in this Prospectus as performing a function in a professional, advisory
or other capacity in connection with the preparation or distribution of this Prospectus;

(b) promoter of the Company; or

(c) underwriter (but not a sub-underwriter) to the issue or  a financial services licensee
named in this Prospectus as a financial services licensee involved in the issue,

holds, or has held within the 2 years preceding lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC, any